
 
 

WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 

2021 AS A REMOTE MEETING TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 
HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2

ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSERS) 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE AND 
YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 7 JANUARY 

 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

5.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

6.  CAPITAL SPENDING AND PROJECT APPROVALS 

 (Pages 15 - 112) 
 
 

 

 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 7 JANUARY 2021  

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Denise Jeffery (Chair) Wakefield Council 
Roger Marsh OBE DL (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
Councillor Lisa Mulherin Leeds City Council 
 
In attendance: 
  
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Bennett West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Elizabeth Courtney West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
David Gill West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Andrew Norman West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
David Shepherd West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lauren Thomas West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Rob Tranmer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Heather Waddington West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Seamus McDonnell West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Justin Wilson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peggy Haywood MHCLG 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
38. Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor McBride. 
 

39. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.  
 

40. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 

1

Agenda Item 4



the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 7 to Item 8, Appendix 1 to Item 9 and 
Appendices 1 to 3 to Item10 on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press and public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information and for the reasons set out in the report that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

41. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 2 December 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Investment Committee held on the 2 
December be approved.  
 

42. Capital Programme Update 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the progress on 
the implementation of the Combined Authority’s Capital Programme. 
 
The Committee noted the expenditure at quarter 2 and that the monitoring for 
quarter 3 had been extended to ensure that as much expenditure as possible 
was claimed.  
 
Members noted that it was a requirement of the Getting Building fund that the 
full award of £26.30 million be spent in 2020/21. The West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority’s submission for the programme was spend of £13.45 
million and it had been confirmed that the Combined Authority could offset 
spend from other programmes against this funding.  
 
Resolved: That the progress in implementing the Combined Authority’s 
Capital Programmes be noted.  
 

43. West Yorkshire
[...]
d. 

(iv) That authority is delegated to the Combined Authority’s Managing 
Director to approve, via a Change Request, additional 
development costs from the LPTIP Fund for the A58 Beckett 
Street scheme, should the costs be affordable within the LPTIP 
programme. 

(v) Additional development costs of £0.716 million for Alwoodley 
Gates Park and Ride bringing the total development costs to 
£0.916 million from the LPTIP Fund. 

(vi) An additional £1.558 million for programme management costs, 
bringing the total programme management costs to £5.558 million 
from the LPTIP Fund and full approval to spend programme 
management of costs £5.558 million, from the LPTIP Fund. 

3



(vii) That the Combined Authority issues addendums to the existing 
Funding Agreements with Leeds City Council for expenditure from 
the LPTIP Fund.  

 
45. Capital Spending and Project Approvals 

 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment 
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process. Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:  
 

 MCA Digital 

 One City Park, Bradford 

 Corridor Improvement Programme: Huddersfield Sothern Corridors  

 Parry Lane Enterprise Zone 

 A64 Regent Street Bridge 

 SIIF Pipeline (Project 5) 
 
The Committee was also advised of the following decisions made through 
delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the last 
meeting: 
 

 Parry Lane Enterprise Zone 

 A61 North Eastern Arm 

 A629 Phase 1b part 1 

 Real Time Information Phase 2 

Resolved:  

(iii) That in respect of the MCA Digital programme the Investment 
Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

(i)
[...]
sed through the assurance process to decision point 
5 (full business case with finalised costs). The total scheme cost is 
£31.642 million. 

(iii) Development funding of £3.8 million is approved from the Leeds Public 
Transport Investment Programme to enable the scheme to progress to 
decision point 4 (full business case). 

(iv) Development funding of £0.936 million is approved from the West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund to enable the scheme to progress to 
decision point 4 (full business case), bringing the total development costs 
from the WY + TF to £1.436 million  

(v) The Combined Authority enter into a legal agreement with Leeds City 
Council to secure land required for the delivery of the scheme. 

(vi) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

  

38



   
 

   
 

Project Title Bradford 'City Village' Phase 1 

Stage 2 (development) 

Decision Point 4 (full business case) 

 

Is this a key decision? ☒ Yes ☐ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Background 

 This scheme will be funded by the Government’s Getting Building Fund (GBF).  
This is a £52.6 million fund, covering West Yorkshire. The objectives of the 
Getting Building Fund are to help create jobs and generate new activity, by 
accelerating existing Government funded capital projects and exceptional, 
additional shovel-ready capital projects. These strategic building projects will 
support West Yorkshire’s COVID-19 economic recovery plan.  

 This scheme is part of Bradford Council’s 10-year plan to repurpose and 
revitalise the area and develop an attractive and vibrant city centre retail 
market.  Bradford City Villa
[...]
gainshare part of the Single Investment Fund 

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

6 Financial implications 

 The report seeks endorsement to expenditure from the available Combined 
Authority funding as set out in this report. 

7 Legal implications 

 The payment of funding to any recipient will be subject to a funding agreement 
being in place between the Combined Authority and the organisation in 
question. 

8 Staffing implications 

 A combination of Combined Authority and local Partner Council project, 
programme and portfolio management resources are or are in the process of 
being identified and costed for within the schemes in this report. 

9 External consultees 

 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of 
this report. 

 

74



   
 

   
 

10 Recommendations 

Thorpe Park Rail Station 

 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:  

(i) The Thorpe Park Rail Station scheme proceeds through decision point 3 
and work commences on activity 4 (full business case). 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £13.9 
million (£3.8 million from the Leeds Public Transport Investment 
Programme and £10.1 million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport 
Fund) is given, with full approval to spend being granted once the 
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to decision point 
5 (full business case with finalised costs). The total scheme cost is 
£31.642 million. 

(iii) Development funding of £3.8 million is approved from the Leeds Public 
Transport Investment Programme to enable the scheme to progress to 
decision point 4 (full business case). 

(iv) Development funding of £0.936 million is approved from the West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund to enable the scheme to progress to 
decision point 4 (full business case), bringing the total development costs 
from the WY + TF to £1.436 million Development funding of £0.936 
million is approved from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund to 
enable the scheme to progress to decision point 4 (full business case). 

(v) The Combined Authority enter into a legal agreement with Leeds City 
Council to secure land required for the delivery of the scheme. 

(vi) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

Bradford 'City Village' Phase 1 

 The Investment Committee approves that:  

(i) The Bradford City Village Phase 1 scheme proceeds through decision 
point 4 (full business case) and work commences on activity 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs) 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £3 
million, which will be funded from the Getting Building Fund, is given with 
full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has progressed 
through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case 
with finalised costs). The total scheme value is forecast at £23.3 million 
with the remaining £20.3 million funded by Bradford Council.  

75



   
 

   
 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

Knottingley Skills, Business and Services Hub 

 The Investment Committee approves:  

(i) The Knottingley Skills, Business and Services Hub scheme proceeds 
through decision point 4 and work commences on activity 5 (full business 
case with finalised costs) 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of up to a 
maximum of £1 million from the Getting Building Fund is given, with full 
approval to spend being granted once the scheme has progressed 
through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case 
with finalised costs). The total scheme value is £3 million  

(iii) Development costs of £0.157 million are approved to progress the 
scheme to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs), 
taking the total scheme approval to £0.157 million   

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report  

Leeds City Centre Grey to Green 

 The Investment Committee approves:  

(i) The Grey to Green scheme proceeds through decision point 4 (full 
business case) and work commences on activity 5 (full business case 
with finalised costs) 

(ii) An indicative approval of £8.6 million is given from the Getting Building 
Fund with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5.  The total 
scheme cost is forecast at £11.886 million. 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

White Rose Rail Station 

 The Investment Committee approves that:  

(i) The White Rose Rail Station scheme proceeds through decision point 4 
and work commences on activity 5 (full business case with finalised 
costs)  

76



   
 

   
 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £17 
million (£5 million from the Leeds Public Transport Investment 
Programme and up to £12 million from the Transforming Cities Fund) is 
given, with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs). The total scheme cost is £24.198 
million. 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

A647 Corridor 

 The Investment Committee approves that:  

(i) The LPTIP A647 Corridor scheme proceeds through decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs) and work commences on activity 6 
(delivery). 

(ii) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £14.027 million to 
be funded from the LPTIP Fund is given. The total scheme value is 
£19.656 million.  

(iii) The Combined Authority enters into a funding agreement with Leeds City 
Council for expenditure of up to £14.027 million from the LPTIP Fund 

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

Leeds City Region Employment Hubs– Supporting the Economic 
Recovery Plan   

 The Investment Committee approves, subject to the West Yorkshire devolution 
order being made into law:  

(i) The Change Request to Leeds City Region Employment Hubs – 
Supporting the Economic Recovery Plan to extend the programme to 
support the West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Plan  

(ii) Full approval to the total project value of £7 million from the gainshare 
part of the Single Investment Fund, bringing the total Leeds City Region 
Employment Hub costs to £17.356 million and the Combined Authority’s 
contribution to £14.513 million.     

(iii) The delivery timeframe for the project is extended from March 2022 to 
April 2023  

(iv) That the Combined Authority issue addendums to the existing funding 
agreements and Service Level Agreements with delivery partners, for 

77



   
 

   
 

expenditure of up to an additional £7 million from the gainshare part of 
the Single Investment Fund.  

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2021 AT REMOTE MEETING TO 
BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSERS) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Roger Marsh OBE DL (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
Councillor Lisa Mulherin Leeds City Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
David Aspin Munroe K 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Coello West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Michelle Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ellen Messias West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Andrew Norman West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Rob Tranmer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
48. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence had been received form Councillor Jeffery.  
 

49. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  
 

50. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public.  
 



51. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 7 January 
 
Resolved: That the minutes if the meeting held in 7 January be approved.  
 

52. Capital Programme Update 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the progress on 
the implementation of the Combined Authority’s Capital Programme. 
 
The Growth deal was set to finish at the end of March 2021, and it was 
projected that full spend would be achieved. Quarter 3 returns were being 
finalised and would be brought to the next meeting. 
 
Members noted that the annual interim performance review with BEIS had 
taken place. Formal confirmation of the outcome of that meeting was awaited 
but an indication had been given that BEIS requirements had been met.  
 
Members wished to thank officers and colleagues for their hard work over the 
course of the delivery of the capital programmes.  
 
Resolved: That the progress in implementing the Combined Authority’s 
Capital Programmes be noted. 
 

53. Capital Spending and Project Approvals 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment 
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process. Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report:  
 

 Thorpe Park Rail Station 

 White Rose Station 

 Bradford City Village Phase 1 

 Leeds City Centre Grey to Green 

 Knottingley Skills, Business and Services Hub 

 A647 Corridor 

 Leeds City Region Employment Hubs 

 (re)boot adult retraining programme 
 
The Committee was also advised of the following decisions made through 
delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the last 
meeting: 
 

 UTMC Element B2 

 Corn Exchange City Centre Gateway 

 East Leeds Demand Responsive Transport  



Resolved:  

(i) In respect of Thorpe Park Rail Station the Investment Committee 
recommended to the Combined Authority that:  

(a) The Thorpe Park Rail Station scheme proceeds through decision 
point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (full business case). 

(b) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£13.9 million (£3.8 million from the Leeds Public Transport 
Investment Programme and £10.1 million from the West Yorkshire 
plus Transport Fund) is given, with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised 
costs). The total scheme cost is £31.642 million. 

(c) Development funding of £3.8 million is approved from the Leeds 
Public Transport Investment Programme to enable the scheme to 
progress to decision point 4 (full business case). 

(d) Development funding of £0.936 million is approved from the West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund to enable the scheme to progress 
to decision point 4 (full business case), bringing the total 
development costs from the WY + TF to £1.436 million 
Development funding of £0.936 million is approved from the West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund to enable the scheme to progress 
to decision point 4 (full business case). 

(e) The Combined Authority enter into a legal agreement with Leeds 
City Council to secure land required for the delivery of the 
scheme. 

(f) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. 

(ii) In respect of the Bradford ‘City Village’ Phase 1 the Investment 
Committee approved that:  

(a) The Bradford City Village Phase 1 scheme proceeds through 
decision point 4 (full business case) and work commences on 
activity 5 (full business case with finalised costs) 

(b) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£3 million, which will be funded from the Getting Building Fund, is 
given with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme 
has progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 
(full business case with finalised costs). The total scheme value is 
forecast at £23.3 million with the remaining £20.3 million funded 
by Bradford Council.  



(c) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report.  

(iii) In respect of the Knottingley Skills, Business and Services Hub the 
Investment Committee approved that:  

(a) The Knottingley Skills, Business and Services Hub scheme 
proceeds through decision point 4 and work commences on 
activity 5 (full business case with finalised costs) 

(b) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
up to a maximum of £1 million from the Getting Building Fund is 
given, with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme 
has progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 
(full business case with finalised costs). The total scheme value is 
£3 million.  

(c) Development costs of £0.157 million are approved to progress the 
scheme to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised 
costs), taking the total scheme approval to £0.157 million.   

(d) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report.  

(iv) That in respect of the Leeds City Centre Grey to Green the Investment 
Committee approved:  

(a) The Grey to Green scheme proceeds through decision point 4 (full 
business case) and work commences on activity 5 (full business 
case with finalised costs) 

(b) An indicative approval of £8.6 million is given from the Getting 
Building Fund with full approval to spend being granted once the 
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to 
decision point 5.  The total scheme cost is forecast at £11.886 
million. 

(c) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. 

(v) That in respect of the White Rose Rail Station the Investment 
Committee approved that:  

(a) The White Rose Rail Station scheme proceeds through decision 
point 4 and work commences on activity 5 (full business case with 
finalised costs)  



(b) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£17 million (£5 million from the Leeds Public Transport Investment 
Programme and up to £12 million from the Transforming Cities 
Fund) is given, with full approval to spend being granted once the 
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to 
decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs). The total 
scheme cost is £24.198 million. 

(c) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. 

(vi) In respect of the A647 Corridor the Investment Committee approved 
that:  

(a) The LPTIP A647 Corridor scheme proceeds through decision 
point 5 (full business case with finalised costs) and work 
commences on activity 6 (delivery). 

(b) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £14.027 
million to be funded from the LPTIP Fund is given. The total 
scheme value is £19.656 million.  

(c) The Combined Authority enters into a funding agreement with 
Leeds City Council for expenditure of up to £14.027 million from 
the LPTIP Fund. 

(d) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. 

(vii) That in respect of the Leeds City Region Employment Hubs – 
Supporting the Economic Recovery Plan the Investment Committee 
approved, subject to the West Yorkshire devolution order being made 
into law:  

(a) The Change Request to Leeds City Region Employment Hubs – 
Supporting the Economic Recovery Plan to extend the programme 
to support the West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Plan  

(b) Full approval to the total project value of £7 million from the 
gainshare part of the Single Investment Fund, bringing the total 
Leeds City Region Employment Hub costs to £17.356 million and 
the Combined Authority’s contribution to £14.513 million.     

(c) The delivery timeframe for the project is extended from March 
2022 to April 2023  

(d) That the Combined Authority issue addendums to the existing 
funding agreements and Service Level Agreements with delivery 
partners, for expenditure of up to an additional £7 million from the 



gainshare part of the Single Investment Fund.  

(e) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. 

(viii) That in respect of the [re] boot – Adult Retraining Programme the 
Investment Committee approved, subject to the West Yorkshire 
devolution order being made into law: 

(a) The Change Request to [re] boot Adult Retraining Programme, to 
extend the programme to support the West Yorkshire Economic 
Recovery Plan 

(b) Full approval to the total project value of £6.5 million from the 
gainshare part of the Single Investment Fund, bringing the total 
programme costs to £9.645 million and the Combined Authority’s 
contribution to £9.37 million.    

(c) The delivery timeframe for the project is extended from March 
2021 to April 2023.  

(d) That the Combined Authority issue funding agreements with 
delivery partners for expenditure of up to an additional £6.5 million 
from the gainshare part of the Single Investment Fund 

(e) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. 

 
 (a)  Getting Building Fund: Bradford 'City Village' Phase 1 

 

(ix) In respect of the Bradford ‘City Village’ Phase 1 the Investment 
Committee approved that:  

(a) The Bradford City Village Phase 1 scheme proceeds 
through decision point 4 (full business case) and work 
commences on activity 5 (full business case with finalised 
costs) 

(b) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s 
contribution of £3 million, which will be funded from the 
Getting Building Fund, is given with full approval to spend 
being granted once the scheme has progressed through the 
assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case 
with finalised costs). The total scheme value is forecast at 
£23.3 million with the remaining £20.3 million funded by 
Bradford Council.  



(c) Future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this 
report. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 
the tolerances outlined in this report.  

 
 (b)  A647 Corridor 

 

(x) In respect of the A647 Corridor the Investment Committee 
approved that:  

(a) The LPTIP A647 Corridor scheme proceeds through 
decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs) and 
work commences on activity 6 (delivery). 

(b) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£14.027 million to be funded from the LPTIP Fund is given. 
The total scheme value is £19.656 million.  

(c) The Combined Authority enters into a funding agreement 
with Leeds City Council for expenditure of up to £14.027 
million from the LPTIP Fund. 

(d) Future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this 
report. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 
the tolerances outlined in this report. 

 
 (c)  [Re]boot Programme 

 

(xi) That in respect of the [re] boot – Adult Retraining Programme the 
Investment Committee approved, subject to the West Yorkshire 
devolution order being made into law: 

(a) The Change Request to [re] boot Adult Retraining 
Programme, to extend the programme to support the West 
Yorkshire Economic Recovery Plan 

(b) Full approval to the total project value of £6.5 million from 
the gainshare part of the Single Investment Fund, bringing 
the total programme costs to £9.645 million and the 
Combined Authority’s contribution to £9.37 million.    

(c) The delivery timeframe for the project is extended from 
March 2021 to April 2023.  

(d) That the Combined Authority issue funding agreements with 
delivery partners for expenditure of up to an additional £6.5 
million from the gainshare part of the Single Investment 



Fund 

(e) Future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this 
report. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 
the tolerances outlined in this report. 

 
 (d)  Getting Building Fund: Leeds City Centre 'Grey to Green' 

 

(xii) That in respect of the Leeds City Centre Grey to Green the 
Investment Committee approved:  

(a) The Grey to Green scheme proceeds through decision 
point 4 (full business case) and work commences on 
activity 5 (full business case with finalised costs) 

(b) An indicative approval of £8.6 million is given from the 
Getting Building Fund with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the 
assurance process to decision point 5.  The total scheme 
cost is forecast at £11.886 million. 

(c) Future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this 
report. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 
the tolerances outlined in this report. 

 
 (e)  White Rose Station 

 

(xiii) That in respect of the White Rose Rail Station the Investment 
Committee approved that:  

(a) The White Rose Rail Station scheme proceeds through 
decision point 4 and work commences on activity 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs)  

(b) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s 
contribution of £17 million (£5 million from the Leeds Public 
Transport Investment Programme and up to £12 million 
from the Transforming Cities Fund) is given, with full 
approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 
5 (full business case with finalised costs). The total scheme 
cost is £24.198 million. 

(c) Future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this 
report. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 



the tolerances outlined in this report. 

 
 (f)  Leeds City Region Employment Hub 

 

(xiv) That in respect of the Leeds City Region Employment Hubs – 
Supporting the Economic Recovery Plan the Investment 
Committee approved, subject to the West Yorkshire devolution 
order being made into law:  

(a) The Change Request to Leeds City Region Employment 
Hubs – Supporting the Economic Recovery Plan to extend 
the programme to support the West Yorkshire Economic 
Recovery Plan  

(b) Full approval to the total project value of £7 million from the 
gainshare part of the Single Investment Fund, bringing the 
total Leeds City Region Employment Hub costs to £17.356 
million and the Combined Authority’s contribution to 
£14.513 million.     

(c) The delivery timeframe for the project is extended from 
March 2022 to April 2023  

(d) That the Combined Authority issue addendums to the 
existing funding agreements and Service Level Agreements 
with delivery partners, for expenditure of up to an additional 
£7 million from the gainshare part of the Single Investment 
Fund.  

(e) Future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this 
report. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 
the tolerances outlined in this report. 

 
 (g)  Getting Building Fund: Knottingley Skills, Business and Services 

Hub 
 

(xv) In respect of the Knottingley Skills, Business and Services Hub 
the Investment Committee approved that:  

(a) The Knottingley Skills, Business and Services Hub scheme 
proceeds through decision point 4 and work commences on 
activity 5 (full business case with finalised costs) 

(b) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s 
contribution of up to a maximum of £1 million from the 
Getting Building Fund is given, with full approval to spend 
being granted once the scheme has progressed through the 
assurance process to decision point 5 (full business case 



with finalised costs). The total scheme value is £3 million.  

(c) Development costs of £0.157 million are approved to 
progress the scheme to decision point 5 (full business case 
with finalised costs), taking the total scheme approval to 
£0.157 million.   

(d) Future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this 
report. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 
the tolerances outlined in this report.  

 


